

**MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING
DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT
Orders served from 10/07/2019 through 10/11/2019**

<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
Dentistry Paul Max Hanyasz, D.D.S. East Lansing, MI	2901014417	11/09/2019 Fine Imposed; Restitution	Negligence; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
Dentistry Janet Lynn Kuras, R.D.H. Chelsea, MI	2902009743	10/10/2019 Voluntarily Surrendered	Alcohol Related Conviction; Failure to Report or Comply; Incompetence; Mental/Physical Inability to Practice; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition; Substance Use Disorder
Dentistry Linda Marie Lange, R.D.A. Lapeer, MI	2903001455	11/09/2019 Voluntarily Surrendered	Continuing Education
Massage Therapy Lord Justice Fox, M.T. Wayne, MI	7501008215	10/09/2019 Summary Suspension Dissolved; Revoked; Fine Imposed	Sexual Misconduct
Massage Therapy April Lee Hoard, M.T. East Lansing, MI	7501011000	11/06/2019 Fine Imposed	Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
Nursing Michelle Rene Diller, R.N. Holland, MI	4704149112	11/07/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation	Continuing Education
Nursing Joyce A. Grames, R.N. Jackson, MI	4704054448	10/08/2019 Voluntarily Surrendered	Continuing Education
Nursing Patricia K. Reamsnyder, R.N. Hudson, MI	4704079786	10/08/2019 Voluntarily Surrendered	Continuing Education

<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
Nursing Patricia Eileen Robinson, R.N. Canton, MI	4704150491	11/07/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation	Continuing Education
Nursing Lana Marie Ritondale, R.N. Roseville, MI	4704298337	10/08/2019 Summary Suspension	Impaired Conduct, Practice or Condition; Order Violation
Pharmacy Kamika Patricia-Mae Ashburn, Ph.T. Detroit, MI	5303009958	11/08/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation	Negligence-Incompetence; Practice Outside of Scope
Pharmacy Salwa H Bazzi, R.Ph. Dearborn Heights, MI	5302029538	11/08/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation	Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Incompetence
Pharmacy Diaa Berry, R.Ph. Dearborn Heights, MI	5302031500	11/08/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation	Negligence; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
Pharmacy Ebony Reshone Broe, Ph.T. Jackson, MI	5303011897	11/08/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation	Drug Diversion; Incompetence; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
Pharmacy Canton Specialty Pharmacy LLC Canton, MI	5301009443	11/08/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation	Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
Pharmacy Bruce C Field, R.Ph. Laingsburg, MI	5302020182	11/08/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation	Negligence-Incompetence; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
Pharmacy Lee David Frederickson, D.D.S. Byron Center, MI	5315068468 CS License	10/09/2019 Fine Imposed; Reprimanded	Technical Violation of Article 7
Pharmacy Toni Marie Gale, Ph.T. Royal Oak, MI	5303004684	11/08/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation; Reprimanded	Negligence-Incompetence

<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
Pharmacy Steven Arthur Levin, R.Ph. Woodland Hills, CA	5302044718	11/08/2019 Fine Imposed	Sister State Disciplinary Action
Pharmacy Dia Lor, R.Ph. a/k/a Dia Salazar Detroit, MI	5302039975	10/09/2019 Fine Imposed; Reprimanded	Negligence – Impaired Conduct, Practice or Condition
Pharmacy Matthew Gerald Mitchell, Ph.T. Clinton Township, MI	5303025486	11/08/2019 Suspended	Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition; Mental/Physical Inability to Practice; Substance Use Disorder
Pharmacy Jennifer Louise Morrison, R.Ph. Ashville, AL	5302043865	11/08/2019 Fine Imposed; Reprimanded	Failure to Report or Comply; Sister State Disciplinary Action
Pharmacy Callistus M. Onwenu, R.Ph. West Bloomfield, MI	5302027945	11/08/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation	Incompetence; Technical Violation of Article 7; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
Pharmacy Shamimur Rahman, R.Ph. Clinton Township, MI	5302031889	11/08/2019 Summary Suspension Dissolved; Revoked; Fine Imposed	Criminal conviction; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Incompetence; Unethical Business Practices
Pharmacy Mahmoud M. Rifai, R.Ph. Dearborn, MI	5302029058	11/08/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation	Negligence-Incompetence; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
Pharmacy Rite Aid #4482 Lansing, MI	5301004587	11/08/2019 Fine Imposed	Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
Pharmacy Wayne Charles Ross, D.O. Atlanta, GA	5315124633 CS License	10/09/2019 Fine Imposed; Reprimanded	Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
Pharmacy Saint Joseph Mercy Brighton Pharmacy Brighton, MI	5301009435	11/08/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation	Technical Violation of Article 7

<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
Pharmacy Nicole Lynn Smallridge, Ph.T. Marine City, MI	5303012845	11/08/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation	Drug Diversion; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Incompetence
Pharmacy Imad Hussein Soueid, R.Ph. Dearborn, MI	5302033267	11/08/2019 Summary Suspension Dissolved; Revoked; Fine Imposed	Criminal conviction; Lack of good moral character; Negligence - incompetence; Unethical business practice
Pharmacy Michael Jeffrey Sterling, R.Ph. Bell Canyon, CA	5302044416	10/09/2019 Voluntarily Surrendered	Failure to Report or Comply; Sister State Disciplinary Action
Pharmacy Lindsey Danielle Thomas, Ph.T. Mount Clemens, MI	5303001475	11/08/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation	Drug Diversion; Incompetence; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
Pharmacy Ryan Mathew Tobianski, Ph.T. Chesterfield, MI	5303019368	10/09/2019 Summary Suspension Dissolved; Fine Imposed; Voluntarily Surrendered	Criminal Conviction; Drug Diversion; Incompetence; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
Pharmacy Michael Anthony Todd, Ph.T. Royal Oak, MI	5303005758	11/08/2019 Fine Imposed; Reprimanded	Negligence-Incompetence
Pharmacy Ultimate Medical Pharmacy Auburn Hills, MI	5301009912 5315057568 CS License	11/08/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation	Technical Violation of Article 7; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
Pharmacy University Compounding Pharmacy San Diego, CA	5301008022 5315020287 CS License	11/08/2019 Fine Imposed	Failure to Report or Comply; Sister State Disciplinary Action
Social Work Gladys Mae Anderson, L.B.S.W. Detroit, MI	6802076766	10/08/2019 Voluntarily Surrendered	Continuing Education
Social Work Stephen Francis Bon, L.M.S.W. Lansing, MI	6801061923	11/07/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation	Continuing Education

<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
Social Work Ellen Kregel Bruinooge, L.M.S.W. Grand Rapids, MI	6801066622	11/07/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation	Continuing Education
Social Work Victoria Lee Dawson, L.M.S.W. Hamburg, MI	6801061580	11/07/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation	Continuing Education
Social Work Patricia Ann Jackson L.M.S.W. Grand Rapids, MI	6801004870	10/08/2019 Voluntarily Surrendered	Continuing Education
Social Work Lori Ann Leslie, L.M.S.W. Wyandotte, MI	6801087662	11/07/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation	Continuing Education
Social Work Gayle Doreen Oliver-Brannon, L.M.S.W. Belleville, MI	6801035644	11/07/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation	Continuing Education
Social Work Charles N. Rice, L.M.S.W. Belleville, MI	6801072359	11/07/2019 Fine Imposed; Probation	Continuing Education
Social Work Kathleen Ann Scott, L.B.S.W. Ypsilanti, MI	6802001940	10/08/2019 Voluntarily Surrendered	Continuing Education
Social Work Steven J. Sheldon, L.M.S.W. Saline, MI	6801015052	10/08/2019 Voluntarily Surrendered	Continuing Education

Date Submitted: 11/01/2019

**Final administrative disciplinary action is subject to judicial review.

Copies of disciplinary documents can be obtained at www.michigan.gov/miplus

To obtain a copy of disciplinary documents pertaining to a specific health professional that are not posted on the Verify a License website, please visit the LARA FOIA Process website: www.michigan.gov/LARAFOIA

Disciplinary Action Reports can be obtained from our website: www.michigan.gov/bpl